market volatility in March 2020, the percentage used for the negative change of the unobservable input factor was
doubled from 5% to 10% this year. This percentage currently represents the Board of Directors' best estimate of a
reasonable possible shift in the inputs for purposes of this analysis. Hence, should the significant unobservable input
increase by 5% or decrease by 10%, the value of each category of investments would follow respectively by the
absolute positive or negative amount as shown in the table below.

No interrelationships between unobservable inputs used in the Company’s valuation of its Level 3 funds and direct
investments have been identified.

The category "Direct investments" in the table below may include certain investments using the valuation technique
"Reported fair value". The fair value of such direct investments is based on a reported fair value by the lead investor.
Hence, we use the reported fair value rather than a direct investment valuation.

A sensitivity analysis has not been performed for direct investments that have been acquired within the last 9
months of the reporting period and where the acquisition cost was deemed to be the most appropriate fair value in
accordance with IFRS 13.

Annual Report as of March 31, 2020  |  33

Level III investment

Fair value
31.03.20

EUR 1,000 Valuation technique Unobservable input

   Sensitivity

+5% -10%

Fund investments

201,919 Adjusted reported net
asset value

Reported net asset
value 10,096  (20,192)

Direct investments

5,624 Market comparable
companies

Enterprise value to
EBITDA multiple 281  (562)

21,175 Reported fair value Reported fair value 1,059  (2,118)

14,222 Recent financing/
transaction

Recent transaction
price  n/a  n/a

496 Other Earnout  n/a  n/a

Level III investment

Fair value
31.03.19

EUR 1,000 Valuation technique Unobservable input

   Sensitivity

+5% -5%

Fund investments

179,746 Adjusted reported net
asset value

Reported net asset
value 8,987  (8,987)

Direct investments

 5,577 Market comparable
companies

Enterprise value to
EBITDA multiple 279  (279)

 16,230 Reported fair value Reported fair value 811  (811)

 2,892 Recent financing/
transaction

Recent transaction
price  n/a  n/a

 486 Other Earnout  n/a  n/a

n/a = not applicable

12. Financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost

12.1 Interest bearing loans
Effective on August 29, 2018, the Company (the lender) entered into a loan agreement with Private Equity Direct
Finance (a subsidiary, the borrower) to lend the total sum of USD 2.0 million at the existing rate of 1 month LIBOR
plus 225 basis points. The borrower shall repay the loan, including accumulated interest, at such time and in a
manner to be designated by the lender. The total amount of interest bearing loan as of March 31, 2020, stood at EUR